

No. 22-6629

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEITH EDMUND GAVIN,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MELANIE E. WALKER
DLA PIPER LLP
2000 AVENUE OF THE STARS
SUITE 400 NORTH TOWER
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 595-3130
melanie.walker@us.dlapiper.com

STEVEN J. HOROWITZ*
NEIL H. CONRAD
JENNIFER M. WHEELER
DANIEL EPSTEIN
MERAV BENNETT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
shorowitz@sidley.com

April 12, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve a Circuit Split Over Whether
AEDPA Deference Extends Beyond a State Court’s Articulated Reasons
for Rejecting a Claim..... 2

 A. The Brief In Opposition Confirms the Existence of a Circuit Split
 on the Question Presented..... 2

 B. The Brief In Opposition Confirms That the Eleventh Circuit
 Deferred to a Reason the State Court Did Not Provide. 5

II. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve a Circuit Split Regarding Whether a
State-Court Decision That Applies a Demonstrably Wrong Prejudice
Standard Is Entitled to AEDPA Deference. 7

 A. The Brief In Opposition Confirms the Existence of a Circuit Split
 on the Question Presented..... 7

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Mistaken Application of Section 2254(d)
 Deference Is Outcome-Determinative Here..... 10

III. Certiorari Is Warranted to Clarify Whether a State-Law Evidentiary
Ruling Constitutes an “Adjudication on the Merits” of a Federal
Constitutional Claim—A Question That Has Divided the Circuit
Courts..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Couturier v. Vasbinder</i> , 385 F. App'x 509 (6th Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Gish v. Hepp</i> , 955 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020) | 3 |
| <i>Mosley v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Nian v. Warden, N. Cent. Corr. Inst.</i> , 994 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2021) | 14 |
| <i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Pye v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 50 F.4th 1025 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) | 9 |
| <i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 1 |
| <i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) | 15 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Bradshaw</i> , 345 F. App'x 104 (6th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>Winfield v. Dorethy</i> , 956 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Ala. R. Evid. 606(b) | 12 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) | 5, 14 |
